

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

15

Снар. 138.

Chapter 138.

Resolve in favor of plantation numbered four, range one, in Penobscot county, known as Lakeville.

Lakeville pi., in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of five hundred and twenty-seven dollars and thirty-four cents be and the same is hereby appropriated as a charitable donation to number four, range one, Penobscot county, known as Lakeville.

Approved February 18, 1876.

Chapter 139.

Resolvo making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe as follows: Forty-four hundred and twentynine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund, held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; eighteen hundred dollars for their annual annuity; eight hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; four hundred dollars for bounty on crops; three hundred dollars for salary of agent; one hundred and fifty dollars to pay competent persons, to be employed by the agent, to assist and instruct said Indians in their agricultural labors, as follows: seventy-five dollars on Oldtown and Orson islands, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents on Hemlock, Sugar and Olamon islands, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents on Mattanawcook island, on the same conditions as required by chapter ninety-six of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven; and one hundred dollars to be expended exclusively for chapel repairs. The following sums appropriated to be paid from their shore rents: four hundred and fifty dollars for schools, to be used in employing competent teachers, viz: two hundred and fifty dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; eighty dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; one hundred and twenty dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln, and said committees are required to report as directed in resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty; and it is the duty of said agent to see that the money is fully expended for the education of the children of said tribe; one hundred dollars for salary of their priest, provided, he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year, with

Penobscot Indians, appropriations for,

Schools, provis-

-committees, report of.

Sularies.

said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for salary of their governor; thirty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor. All the above named sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 18, 1876.

Chapter 140.

Resolve in favor of Samuel C. Greenlow, of Chapman plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be hereby directed to indorse on Johnson and a note given by C. F. A. Johnson and Phair, April sixteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, for six hundred dollars, payable to the order of Parker P. Burleigh, land agent, the sum of three hundred dollars, and interest on said three hundred dollars since April sixteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

Approved February 18, 1876,

Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of the County of Aroostook.

Resolved, There be paid to the county of Aroostook, from the County of Aroosstate treasury, the sum of one hundred and thirty-eight dollars, to reimburse the county for money expended in eighteen hundred and seventy-five, for repairing the west Aroostook road through township number eight, range five, west of the east line of the state.

Approved February 18, 1876.

Chapter 142.

Resolve authorizing the warden of the State Prison to loan the use of the State of Maine fire engine.

Resolved, That the warden of the state prison, with the ap- State of Maine proval of the inspector, is hereby authorized to loan the State of of, authorized. Maine fire engine to a fire company organized in the town of Thomaston, for its use, upon such conditions and restrictions as will protect the interest of the state, and provided that it shall be located within one mile from the prison.

Approved February 18, 1876.

took, in favor of.

Phair, endorse ment on note of.

Снар. 140.